HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, PRINCIPAL SEAT AT
JABALPUR
Case No.
Parties Name
WRIT PETITION  NO.10070/2021
ANKIT TIWARI AND OTHERS
vs.
 HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH &

129, 133, 147 & 150
(ii) Secondly,  the  model  key  answers  for  which  the  objections  were
accepted and model key answers  have been modified. :
Q. No.                               Modifications
4 Option 1 & 2 in place of option 2
28 Option 2 in place of option 4
50 Option 1 in place of option 2
62 Option 2 & 3 in place of option 4
75 Option 3 in place of option 1
88 Option 4 in place of option 3
(iii) Thirdly,  the questions in respect  of  which the objections have been
accepted and the questions have been cancelled and prescribed 01 mark has
been awarded to each candidate :
Q.
Nos.
1, 16, 17, 60, 82, 99, 103, 114, 128, 136
The  respondents  on  the  basis  of  the  aforesaid  modification  in
question/model  key  answer  have  declared  the  result  of  preliminary
examination.  The  category-wise  cut  off  marks  and  number  of  qualified
candidates in the examination are as under :
Cat. Cut-off Marks No. of qualified
candidates
UR 115 1132
OBC 105 314
SC 88 337
ST 82 159
W.P.10070 OF 2021 & CONNECTED MATTERS
9
Total 1942
5. The petitioners have approached this Court with the grievance that the
key answers of as many as 06 questions have wrongly been changed on the
basis of the recommendation of the Expert Committee whereas in respect of
these questions the original  key answers were correct. They have further
raised grievance that  objections in respect of as many as 03 questions have
been wrongly rejected whereas the model key answers for these questions  is
incorrect. Their further grievance is in respect of deletion of 10 questions
and awarding 01 mark each to all the candidates.
6. We have  heard the  learned counsel  for  the  parties  and perused the
record.
7. Before proceeding further,  we deem it  proper to have a look at  the
legal position in respect of scope of judicial  review in such matters.  The
Supreme  Court  in  the  matter  of  Kanpur  University,  through  Vice
Chancellor and others v.  Samir Gupta and others, (1983) 4 SCC 309
while holding that the publication of the key answers along with the result of
the  test  is  desirable  in  the  interest  of  fairness  has  further  held  that  the
correctness  of  key  answer  should  be  ascertained  from  the  standard  and
prescribed text books and not merely on the basis of inferences.
8. In  the  matter  of  Manish  Ujwal  and  others  Vs.  Maharishi
Dayananda Saraswati University and others,  reported in (2005) 13 SCC
744 while considering the selection process for admission to MBBS/BDS
course through common entrance test wherein first round of counselling was
W.P.10070 OF 2021 & CONNECTED MATTERS